ORDINANCE #540

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING OBSOLETE ORDINANCES #55, #148, AMENDMENT TO #148, #173, #176, #199, #203, #222, AND #236.

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt has deemed it advisable and necessary to codify the Town's Ordinances, and is therefore preparing to adopt a Yacolt Municipal Code;

Whereas, the Town of Yacolt has identified a number of Ordinances which are no longer valid due to court decisions or changes in circumstances, or which have been substantially repealed by the enactment of later ordinances, or which have been pre-empted by State law;

Whereas, in preparing Yacolt's Municipal Code, it is advisable and necessary to exclude those Ordinances which are not or should not any longer be considered effective; and,

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt is in regular session this 16th day of May, 2016, and all members of the Town Council have had notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting:

NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington:

Section 1 - Repealer: The following Ordinances are hereby repealed:

- (A). Ordinance #55: Ordinance #55 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted April 20, 2014, entitled "An Ordinance Prescribing and Defining Certain Duties of the Marshall and Police Justice of the Town of Yacolt" is hereby repealed.
- (B). Ordinance #148: Ordinance #148 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted December 20, 1965, entitled "An Ordinance Establishing a Volunteer Fire Department for the Protection of Persons and Property Within the City Limits of the Town of Yacolt, and Providing for the Appointment of a Chief" is hereby repealed.
- (C). Section 3 Amendment to Ordinance #148: The "Amendment to Ordinance #148" of the Town of Yacolt, adopted March 4, 1974, entitled "An Amendment for the Purpose of Abolishing the Offices of Assistant Fire Chiefs in the Yacolt Fire Department" is hereby repealed.
- (D). Section 4 Ordinance #173: Ordinance #173 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted March 4, 1974, entitled "An Ordinance Providing for Participation in the Volunteer Fireman's Relief and Pension Fund as Provided Under Chapter 41.24 R.C.W. of the State of Washington" is hereby repealed.

- **(E).** Section 6 Ordinance #176: Ordinance #176 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted April 7, 1975, entitled "An Ordinance for an Order Establishing a Violations Bureau" is hereby repealed.
- **(F).** Section 5 Ordinance #199: Ordinance #199 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted November 5, 1979, entitled "An Ordinance Relating to and Providing for Civil Service in the Yacolt Fire Department" is hereby repealed.
- (G). Section 7 Ordinance #203: Ordinance #203 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted February 19, 1980, entitled "Ordinance 203", and having as its purpose the creation and administration of an Emergency Medical Service Advisory Board, is hereby repealed.
- (H). Section 8 Ordinance #222: Ordinance #222 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted January 6, 1981, entitled "Ordinance #222", and having as its purpose the establishment of rates for ambulance service, is hereby repealed.
- (I). Section 9 Ordinance #236: Ordinance #236 of the Town of Yacolt, adopted January 19, 1982, entitled "Ordinance #236 Amendment to Ordinance #222", and having as its purpose the amendment of rates for ambulance service, is hereby repealed.

<u>Section 2 – Severability</u>. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, or its application to any Person or circumstances is held invalid, the remaining portion of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, and the application of the provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected.

<u>Section 3 - Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication of the following summary, according to law.

Town of Yacolt - Summary of Ordinance # 540

The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt adopted Ordinance # 540 at its regularly scheduled Town Council meeting held on May 16, 2016. The content of the Ordinance is summarized in its title as follows:

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING OBSOLETE ORDINANCES #55, #148, AMENDMENT TO #148, #173, #176, #199, #203, #222, AND #236. The effective date of the Ordinance is May 25, 2016.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922.

Published this 25th day of May, 2016. Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 16^{th} day of May, 2016.

	TOWN OF TACOLI
Attest:	Jeff Carothers, Mayor
Attest.	
Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer	
Approved as to Form:	
David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney	
Ayes: Mylis, Vancoc Nays: Absent: Abstain:	K, Wallway, Tester
TOWN CLERK	'S CERTIFICATION
the Town of Yacolt, Washington, entitled "A ORDINANCES #55, #148, AMENDMENT	s a true and correct copy of Ordinance # 540 of AN ORDINANCE REPEALING OBSOLETE TO #148, #173, #176, #199, #203, #222, AND Town Council on the date therein mentioned. I according to law.
Attest: Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer	
Published: Effective Date: Ordinance Number: 524-14 5-24-14	2